The Company				   THAI	 STATES		  EGYPTIAN	 INDIAN	 BANGLA
									   BAHT	 DOLLAR	 EURO	 POUND	 RUPEE	 TAKA 	O THERS
				   2014					   RM‘000	 RM‘000	 RM‘000	 RM‘000	 RM‘000	 RM’000	 RM‘000

					   Amount owing by subsidiary		  88,920	 5,809	 –	 –	 –	 266	 –
					   Trade and other receivables		  –	 148,221	 18,218	 1,582	 2,457	 1,927	 16,738
					   Trade and other payables			  –	 (85,496)	 (351)	 –	 –	 –	 (32)
					   Trade and term loan			   –	 (57,940)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –
					   Cash and bank balances			   12	 25,187	 1,559	 5,648	 –	 –	 –
					   Deposits with licensed bank		  –	 13,282	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

					   Currency exposure			   88,932	 49,063	 19,426	 7,230	 2,457	 2,193	 16,706

155

54.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

	 (a)	 Financial Risk Management Policies (continued)

		  (i)	M arket Risk (continued)

			   (i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (continued)

				   Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

				�   The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies as at
the end of the reporting year, with all other variables held constant:-

										   THE GROUP		  THE COMPANY
									   2015	 2014	 2015	 2014
									   Increase/	 Increase/	 Increase/	 Increase/
									   (Decrease)	 (Decrease)	 (Decrease)	 (Decrease)
									   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

				   Effects on (loss)/profit after taxation/equity

				   Strengthened by 10%

				   - Thai Baht				   1,635	 (428)	 1	 6,669
				   - United States Dollar			   (2,464)	 3,853	 8,307	 3,680
				   - Euro				   1,340	 1,402	 1,346	 1,457
				   - Chinese Renminbi			   (1,246)	 (417)	 1,491	 –
				   - Egyptian Pound				   317	 542	 317	 542
				   - Canadian dollar				   116	 –	 116	 –
				   - Bangla Taka				   (224)	 145	 –	 164
				   - Indian Rupee				   –	 184	 –	 184

				   Weakened by 10%

				   - Thai Baht				   (1,635)	 428	 (1)	 (6,669)
				   - United States Dollar			   2,464	 (3,853)	 (8,307)	 (3,680)
				   - Euro				   (1,340)	 (1,402)	 (1,346)	 (1,457)
				   - Chinese Renminbi			   1,246	 417	 (1,491)	 –
				   - Egyptian Pound				   (317)	 (542)	 (317)	 (542)
				   - Canadian Dollar				   (116)	 –	 (116)	 –
				   - Bangla Taka				   224	 (145)	 –	 (164)
				   - Indian Rupee				   –	 (184)	 –	 (184)

		  (ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

			�   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from interest-bearing financial
assets and liabilities. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available. Any surplus funds of
the Group will be placed with licensed financial institutions to generate interest income.

			�   Information relating to the Group’s exposure to the interest rate risk of the financial liabilities is disclosed in Note 31,
Note 32, Note 33, Note 37 and Note 38 to the financial statements.

Iris Corporation berhad annual report 2015 embracing progress
156

notes to the
financial statements

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015

continued

54.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

	 (a)	 Financial Risk Management Policies (continued)

		  (ii)	 Interest Rate Risk (continued)

			   Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

			�   The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates as at the end of
the reporting year with all other variables held constant:-

										   THE GROUP		  THE COMPANY
									   2015	 2014	 2015	 2014
									   Increase/	 Increase/	 Increase/	 Increase/
									   (Decrease)	 (Decrease)	 (Decrease)	 (Decrease)
									   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

			   Effects on (loss)/profit after taxation

			   Increase of 100 basis points (bp)			   (1,514)	 (2,470)	 (1,182)	 (1,894)
			   Decrease of 100 bp				   1,514	 2,470	 1,182	 1,894

		  (iii)	 Equity Price Risk

			�   The Group does not have any quoted investment and hence is not exposed to equity price risk.

		  (iv)	 Credit Risk

			�   The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from trade and other
receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of credit approvals, credit limits and
monitoring procedures on an ongoing basis. For other financial assets (including quoted investments, cash and bank
balances and derivatives), the Group minimises credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.